DocuSign Envelope ID: 729839FE-68C4-4C6C-A301-56C04D839FD71

AMENDMENT #2
To
AGREEMENT # 2016-14
PAVEMENT ANALYSIS SERVICES

This AMENDMENT #2 (“Amendment”) to the Agreement #2016-14 Pavement Analysis Services (“Original
Contract”) is made and entered into effective the date of the last signature below, by and between the NORTH
CENTRAL TEXAS COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS, a Texas political subdivision and non-profit corporation,
hereinafter referred to as “NCTCOG”, and

Data Transfer Solutions
Attn: Bart Williamson| bwilliamson@dtsgis.com| 210-837-5249
3680 Avalon Park Blvd., Suite 200
Orlando, FL 32828

hereinafter referred to as “Service Provider”, (collectively, “the Parties”).
WHEREAS, the Parties entered into the Original Contract on August 2, 2016; and,

WHEREAS, the Parties agree to amend the Original Contract in accordance with the terms of the Original
Contract, as well as the terms provided herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants expressed herein, NCTCOG and the Service
Provider mutually covenant and agree to:

e The Original Contract, which is attached hereto as part of this Renewal, has an initial
term end date of December 31, 2020, with the option to renew for three (3) additional
one-year terms.

e Extend the Original Contract for one (1) additional term, which will begin December
31, 2020 and will end on December 30, 2021. This is year 2 of 3 of the optional
renewals.

This Amendment binds and benefits both Parties and any successors or assigns. This document, including the
Original Contract, is the entire agreement between the Parties.

All other terms of the Original Contract remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the authorized representatives of the Parties hereby execute this Amendment.

Data Transfer Solutions North Central Texas Council of Governments
DocuSigned by:

Allen Ibaugh 11/23/2020 l Mite €astland 12/9/2020

Signature Date Signature Date

R. Michael Eastland

Allen Ibaugh Executive Director

Printed Name

CEO
Title




AMENDMENT #1
To
AGREEMENT # 2016-14
PAVEMENT ANALYSIS SERVICES

This AMENDMENT #1 (“Amendment”) to the Agreement #2016-14 Pavement Analysis Services (“Original
Contract”) is made and entered into effective the date of the last signature below, by and between the NORTH
CENTRAL TEXAS COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS, a Texas political subdivision and non-profit corporation,
hereinafter referred to as “NCTCOG”, and

Data Transfer Solutions
Attn: Marni Milks| mmilks@dtsgis.com| 407-382-5222
3680 Avalon Park Blvd. E., Suite 200
Orlando, FL 32828

hereinafter referred to as “Service Provider”, (collectively, “the Parties”).
WHEREAS, the Parties entered into the Original Contract on August 2, 2016; and,

WHEREAS, the Parties agree to amend the Original Contract in accordance with the terms of the Original
Contract, as well as the terms provided herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants expressed herein, NCTCOG and the Service
Provider mutually covenant and agree to:

¢ Extend the ending date of the term of contract through December 30, 2020;

¢ Amend the Original Contract to include the language on Appendix A incorporated
herein.

This Amendment binds and benefits both Parties and any successors or assigns. This document, including the
Original Contract, is the entire agreement between the Parties.

All other terms of the Original Contract remain unchanged and in full force and effect.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the authorized representatives of the Parties hereby execute this Amendment.

Data Transfer Solutions

’—_.—_—
[ S~ 2 11.19.19

Signature & < Date

A. M. 'Trey' Fragala, I1I, AICP, PMP
Printed Name

Nprth Central Texas Council of Governments

H/fa/le

“Date

Signature
R. Michael Eastland
Executive Director

Senior VIce President
Title




HOUSE BILL 89 CERTIFICATION

I, _A.M. "Trey" Fragala, III (name), the undersigned representative of

Data Transfer Solutions, LLC (Company or Business name),
hereafter referred to as Company, being an adult over the age of eighteen (18) years of age,
certify that the Company named above, under the provisions of Subtitle F, title 10, Government
Code Chapter 2270:

1. Does not boycott Israel currently; and
2. Will not boycott Israel during the term of the contract.

This certification statement is conditioned up the fact that the Company has 10 or more full-time
employees and the contract has a value of $100,000 or more.

This statement is not required if you are a sole proprietorship;

1. “Boycott Israel” means refusing to deal with, terminating business activities with, or
otherwise taking any action that is intended to penalize, inflict economic harm on, or limit
commercial relations specifically with Israel, or with a person or entity doing business in
Israel or in an Israeli-controlled territory, but does not include an action made for ordinary
business purposes; and

2. “Company” means a for-profit organization, association, corporation, partnership, joint
venture, limited partnership, limited liability partnership, or any limited liability company,
including a wholly owned subsidiary, majority-owned subsidiary, parent company or
affiliate of those entities or business associations that exist to make a profit.

'__—-—
11.19.19 -

DATE SIGNATURE OKCOMFANY REPRESENTATIVE

House Bill 89 Certification

If contractor is required to make a certification pursuant to Section 2270.002 of the Texas Government Code,
contractor certifies that contractor does not boycott Israel and will not boycott Israel during the term of the
contract resulting from this solicitation. If contractor does not make that certification, contractor state in the
space below why the certification is not required.

11.19.19 T Q= 2

DATE SIGNATURE OF COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE




REQUIRED 2 CFR 200 CLAUSES
Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles & Audit Requirements
for Federal Awards

. Equal Employment Opportunity. PROVIDER shall not discriminate against any employee or
applicant for employment because of race, religion, color, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity,
or national origin. PROVIDER shall take affirmative actions to ensure that applicants are
employed, and that employees are treated, during their employment, without regard to their race,
religion, color, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, or national origin. Such actions shall
include, but not be limited to, the following: employment, upgrading, demotion, or transfer;
recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of
compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship.

. Davis-Bacon Act. PROVIDER agrees to comply with all applicable provisions of 40 USC § 3141
— 3148.

. Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards. PROVIDER agrees to comply with all applicable

provisions of 40 USC § 3701 — 3708 to the extent this agreement indicates any employment of
mechanics or laborers.

. Rights to Invention Made Under Contract or Agreement. PROVIDER agrees to comply with all
applicable provisions of 37 CFR Part 401.

. Clean Air Act, Federal Water Pollution Control Act, and Energy Policy Conservation Act.
PROVIDER agrees to comply with all applicable provisions of the Clean Air Act under 42 USC §
7401 — 7671, the Energy Federal Water Pollution Control Act 33 USC § 1251 — 1387, and the
Energy Policy Conservation Act under 42 USC § 6201.

. Debarment/Suspension. PROVIDER is prohibited from making any award or permitting any
award at any tier to any party which is debarred or suspended or otherwise excluded from or
ineligible for participation in federal assistance programs under Executive Order 12549,
Debarment and Suspension. PROVIDER and its subcontractors shall comply with the special
provision “Certification Requirements for Recipients of Grants and Cooperative Agreements
Regarding Debarments and Suspensions,” which is included as Attachment A.

. Restrictions on Lobbying. PROVIDER of these funds is prohibited from using monies for

lobbying purposes; PROVIDER shall comply with the special provision “Restrictions on Lobbying,”
which is included as Attachment B. PROVIDER shall include a statement of compliance with the
Lobbying Certification and Disclosure of Lobbying Activities in applicable procurement
solicitations. Lobbying Certification and Disclosure of Lobbying Activities shall be completed by
subcontractors and included in subcontractor contracts, as applicable.

. Procurement of Recovered Materials. PROVIDER agrees to comply with all applicable

provisions of 2 CFR §200.322.



ATTACHMENT B
RESTRICTIONS ON LOBBYING

Section 319 of Public Law 101-121 prohibits recipients of federal contracts, grants, and loans exceeding
$100,000 at any tier under a federal contract from using appropriated funds for lobbying the Executive
or Legislative Branches of the federal government in connection with a specific contract, grant, or loan.
Section 319 also requires each person who requests or receives a federal contract or grant in excess
of $100,000 to disclose lobbying.

No appropriated funds may be expended by the recipient of a federal contract, loan, or cooperative
agreement to pay any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any
federal executive department or agency as well as any independent regulatory commission or
government corporation, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee
of a Member of Congress in connection with any of the following covered federal actions: the awarding
of any federal contract, the making of any federal grant, the making of any federal loan the entering into
of any cooperative agreement and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of
any federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.

As a recipient of a federal grant exceeding $100,000, NCTCOG requires its subcontractors of that grant
to file a certification, set for in Appendix B.1, that neither the agency nor its employees have made, or
will make, any payment prohibited by the preceding paragraph.

Subcontractors are also required to file with NCTCOG a disclosure form, set forth in Appendix B.2, if
the subcontractor or its employees have made or have agreed to make any payment using
nonappropriated funds (to include profits from any federal action), which would be prohibited if paid for
with appropriated funds.




Attachment B.1

LOBBYING CERTIFICATION
FOR CONTRACTS, GRANTS, LOANS, AND COOPERATIVE AGREEMENTS

The undersigned certifies to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that:

(1) No federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid by or on behalf of the undersigned, to
any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any federal agency, a
Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in
connection with the awarding of any federal contract, the making of any federal grant, the making of
any federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension continuation,
renewal amendment, or modification of any federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.

(2) If any funds other than federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for
influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an
officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this
federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit
Standard Form - LLL, “Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying,” in accordance with its instructions.

(3) The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award
documents for all subawards at all tiers (including subcontracts, subgrants, and contracts under grants,
loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all subrecipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this
transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or
entering into this transaction imposed by Section 1352, Title 31, U.S. Code. Any person who fails to
file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than $10,000 and not more
than $100,000 for each such failure.

~ 1= S 2
Signature O <

Sr. Vice President
Title

Data Transfer Solutions, LLC
Agency

11.19.19
Date

TXDOT
1-91
TPFS



North Texas

SHARE

Your Public Sector Solutions Center

MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT
PAVEMENT ANALYSIS SERVICES

THIS MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT (“Agreement”), effective as of August 02,2016 (“Effective Date™), is entered into

by and between the North Central Texas Council of Governments (“NCTCOG”), a Texas political subdivision and non-
profit corporation, with offices located at 616 Six Flags Drive, Arlington, TX 76011, and Data Transfer Solutions

(“Contractor”), with offices located at 3680 Avalon Park Blvd E, Suite 200, Orlando, FL 32828.

ARTICLE 1
RETENTION OF THE CONTRACTOR

1.1 This Agreement defines the terms and conditions upon which the Contractor agrees to provide pavement analysis
services (hereinafter, “Services™) to governmental entities participating in the North Texas SHARE program
(hereinafter “Participating Entities”) through a Master Interlocal Agreement with NCTCOG. The Contractor is being
retained to provide services described below to Participating Entities based on the Contractor’s demonstrated
competence and requisite qualifications to perform the scope of the services described herein and in the Request for
Qualifications (hereinafter, “RFQ”). The Contractor demonstrated they have the resources, experience, and
qualifications to perform professional pavement analysis services, which is of interest to Participating Entities and was
procured via RFQ. NCTCOG agrees to and hereby does retain the Contractor, as an independent contractor, and the
Contractor agrees to provide services to Participating Entities, in accordance with the terms and conditions provided in
this Agreement and consistent with Contractor’s response to NCTCOG RFP # NCT-2016-14.

ARTICLE II
SCOPE OF SERVICES

2.1 The Contractor will provide Services described in any written Request for Services issued by NCTCOG or Participating
Entities. Any such Request for Services is hereby incorporated by reference and made a part of this Agreement, and
shall be subject to the terms and conditions in this Agreement. In the event of a conflict between any term or provision
in this Agreement and any term or provision in a Request for Services, the term or provision in this Agreement shall
control unless the conflicting term or provision in this Agreement is referenced, and expressly stated not to apply, in
such Request for Services.

2.2 All Services rendered under this Agreement will be performed by the Contractor: i) with due care; ii) in accordance
with generally prevailing industry standards; iii) in accordance with Participating Entities’ standard operating
procedures and applicable policies, as may be amended from time to time; and iv) in compliance with all applicable
laws, government regulatory requirements, and any other written instructions, specifications, guidelines, or
requirements provided by NCTCOG and/or Participating Entities.

2.3 Any agreed-upon changes to a Request for Services shall be set forth in a Services Order. Contractor will not implement
any changes or any new Services until a Services Order has been duly executed by Participating Entity. For the
avoidance of doubt, the Contractor acknowledges that Participating Entity is under no obligation to execute a Services
Order. Participating Entity shall not be liable for any amounts not included in a Request for Services in the absence of

a fully executed amendment or Services Order.

2.4 Pricing for items found on the Pricing Sheet (Attachment 1) represent the maximum cost for each item oftered by the
Contractor. Pricing may be further negotiated by the Participating Entity and the Contractor, but is not to exceed the
cap established in the Pricing Sheet (Attachment 1).

Page 1 of 9



2.5 NCTCOG Obligations
2.5.1 NCTCOG agrees to serve as a facilitator with respect to the Services.
2.5.2 NCTCOG shall make available a contract page on its NorthTexasSHARE.org website which will
include contact information for the Contractor(s).

2.6 Participating Entity Obligations.
2.6.1 Inorder to utilize the Services, Participating Entities must have executed a Master Interlocal Agreement

for North Texas SHARE with NCTCOG. This agreement with the Participating Entity will define the
legal relationship between NCTCOG and the Participating Entity.

2.7 Contractor Obligations.
2.7.1  Contractor must be able to conduct, instruct, and/or implement Pavement Analysis Services consistent

with the requirements and intent of RFQ #NCT-2016-14.

2.7.2  Contractor shall provide all necessary field inspectors, vehicles, tools, equipment, and traffic control
required to perform this work. The scope of services shall include, but not be limited to, items listed in
Attachment 1, Pricing Sheet.

2.7.3  Contractor will be required to track and report to the NCTCOG on pavement analysis activities relating
to the Agreement. The Contractor will be required to provide management reports to NCTCOG on a
quarterly basis. Examples of management reports include, but are not limited to: New Engagement
Reports (new engagements in reporting period), Billing/Invoice Reports (regular overview of billings
for the reporting period), and Timecard Reports (regular overview of all time logged for reporting
period).

Page 2 of 9



ARTICLE III
TERM

3.1 Term. This Agreement will commence on the Effective Date and remain in effect for an initial three (3) year period
ending on December 31, 2019 (the “Term”), unless earlier terminated as provided herein. This Agreement may be
renewed, at NCTCOG's sole discretion, for up to three (3) additional one (1) year terms. The total term of this
Agreement shall not exceed six (6) years.

NCTCOG reserves the right to periodically procure pavement analysis services in the future to supplement the pool of
Contractor(s), on an as needed basis. Contractor(s) with an existing Master Services Agreement(s) will not be required
to respond to any such procurements which may occur during the term of this Agreement.

3.2 Termination. NCTCOG may terminate this Agreement and/or any Request for Service to which it is a signatory at any
time, with or without cause, upon thirty (30) days’ prior written notice to Contractor. Upon its receipt of notice of
termination of this Agreement or Request for Service, Contractor shall follow any instructions of NCTCOG respecting
work stoppage. Contractor shall cooperate with NCTCOG and/or Participating Entities to provide for an orderly
conclusion of the Services. Contractor shall use its best etforts to minimize the amount of any non-cancelable
obligations and shall assign any contracts related thereto to NCTCOG or Participating Entity at its request. [f NCTCOG
or Participating Entity elects to continue any activities underlying a terminated Request for Service after termination,
Contractor shall cooperate with NCTCOG or Participating Entity to provide for an orderly transfer of Contractor’s
responsibilities with respect to such Request(s) for Service to NCTCOG or Participating Entity. Upon the effective date
of any such termination, the Contractor shall submit a final invoice for payment in accordance with Article IV, and
NCTCOG or Participating Entity shall pay such amounts as are due to Contractor through the effective date of
termination. NCTCOG or Participating Entity shall only be liable for payment of services rendered before the effective
date of termination. If Agreement is terminated, certain reporting requirements identified in this Agreement shall
survive termination of this Agreement.

Upon any material breach of this Agreement by either party, the non-breaching party may terminate this Agreement
upon twenty (20) days written notice to the breaching party. The notice shall become effective at the end of the twenty
(20) day period unless the breaching party cures such breach within such period.

ARTICLE IV
COMPENSATION

4.1 Remuneration. NCTCOG intends to make this Agreement available to other governmental entities through its shared
services program. NCTCOG will utilize a 1% administrative fee, to be based upon the total contracted value that will
apply to this Agreement, and any addendums, Request(s) for Service, etc., between the Contractor and NCTCOG or the
Contractor and Participating Entity. The administrative fee will be remitted by the Contractor to NCTCOG on a
quarterly basis, along with required quarterly reporting. Payments and reporting should be submitted to:

NCTCOG

ATTN: North Texas SHARE

PO Box 5888

Arlington, TX 76005-5888

Email: NorthTexasSHARE@®nctcog.org

4.2 Invoices. Contractor shall submit an invoice to Participating Entities every month, or as otherwise stated in a Request
for Service, for Services provided. Participating Entities shall pay undisputed amounts in such invoice within thirty (30)
days of receipt. Invoices for service used by Participating Entities should be submitted to their respective jurisdictions

and designees.

Costs incurred prior to execution of this Agreement are not eligible for reimbursement. There shall be no obligation
whatsoever to pay for performance of this Agreement from the monies of the NCTCOG or Participating Entities, other
than from the monies designated for this Agreement and/or executed Request(s) for Services. Contractor expressly
agrees that NCTCOG shall not be liable, financial or otherwise, for Services provided to Participating Entities.

Page 3 of 9



ARTICLE V
RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE PARTIES

5.1 Contractual Relationship. It is understood and agreed that the relationship described in this Agreement between the
Parties is contractual in nature and is not to be construed to create a partnership or joint venture or agency relationship
between the parties. Neither party shall have the right to act on behalf of the other except as expressly set forth in this
Agreement. Contractor will be solely responsible for and will pay all taxes related to the receipt of payments hereunder
and shall give reasonable proof and supporting documents, if reasonably requested, to verify the payment of such taxes.
No Contractor personnel shall obtain the status of or otherwise be considered an employee of NCTCOG or Participating
Entity by virtue of their activities under this Agreement.

ARTICLE VI
REPRESENTATION AND WARRANTIES

6.1 Representations and Warranties. Contractor represents and warrants that:

6.1.1 Asofthe Effective Date of this Agreement, it is not a party to any oral or written contract or understanding with
any third party that is inconsistent with this Agreement and/or would affect the Contractor’s performance under
this Agreement; or that will in any way limit or conflict with its ability to fulfill the terms of this Agreement.
The Contractor further represents that it will not enter into any such agreement during the Term of this
Agreement;

6.1.2 NCTCOG is prohibited from making any award or permitting any award at any tier to any party which is debarred
or suspended or otherwise excluded from, or ineligible for, participation in federal assistance programs under
Executive Order 12549, Debarment and Suspension. Contractor and its subcontractors shall include a statement
of compliance with Federal and State Debarment and suspension regulations in all Third-party contracts.

6.1.3 Contractor shall notify NCTCOG if Contractor or any of the Contractor’s sub-contractors becomes debarred or
suspended during the performance of this Agreement. Debarment or suspension of the Contractor or any of
Contractor’s sub-contractors may result in immediate termination of this Agreement.

6.1.4 Contractor and its employees and sub-contractors have all of the necessary qualifications, licenses, permits, and/or
registrations to perform the Services in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, and at all
times during the Term, all such qualifications, licenses, permits, and/or registrations shall be current and in good

standing.

6.1.5 Contractor shall, and shall cause its representatives to, comply with all municipal, state, and federal laws, rules,
and regulations applicable to the performance of the Contractor’s obligations under this Agreement.

ARTICLE VII
CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION AND OWNERSHIP

7.1 Confidential Information. Contractor acknowledges that any information it or its employees, agents, or subcontractors
obtain regarding the operation of NCTCOG or Participating Entities, its products, services, policies, customer,
personnel, and other aspect of its operation (‘“Confidential Information”) is proprietary and confidential, and shall not
be revealed, sold, exchanged, traded, or disclosed to any person, company, or other entity during the period of the
Contractor’s retention hereunder or at any time thereafter without the express written permission of NCTCOG or

Participating Entity.

7.2 Ownership. Contractor acknowledges that NCTCOG or Participating Entities, as governmental entities, are subject to
the Texas Public Information Act. All final documents, reports, information, or materials are and shall at all times be
and remain, upon payment of Contractor’s invoices therefore, the property of NCTCOG or Participating Entity and
shall not be subject to any restriction or limitation on their future use by, or on behalf of, NCTCOG or Participating
Entity, except otherwise provided herein. Subject to the foregoing exception, if at any time demand be made by
NCTCOG or Participating Entity for any documentation, whether after termination of this Agreement of otherwise, the
same shall be turned over to NCTCOG without delay, and in no event later than thirty (30) days after such demand is
made. Contractor shall have the right to retain copies of documentation and other items for its archives. If for any

Page 4 of 9



reason the foregoing Agreement regarding the ownership of documentation is determined to be unenforceable, either in
whole or in part, the Contractor hereby assigns and agrees to assign to NCTCOG all rights, title, and interest that the
Contractor may have or at any time acquire in said documentation and other materials, provided that the Contractor has

been paid the aforesaid.

ARTICLE VIII
GENERAL PROVISIONS

8.1 Notices. All notices from one Party to another Party regarding this Agreement shall be in writing and delivered to the
addresses shown below:

Ifto NCTCOG: North Central Texas Council of Governments
P.O. Box 5888
Arlington, TX 76005-5888
Phone: (817) 695-2534
Email: porthiexasshareiinetcog. org; kkirkpatrick@nctcog.org
Attn: North Texas SHARE

7o
- FrrSipl gt o Q&z}gé%fﬁé

N

o
N
<

) 'y
If to Contractor: E’;’ sd W

37/0  Fdgy
Seaq Aptoaiv, T TZebg
2i0} H48/-51323 Gl 1 i mson 44 e s
i 2 . P i Gensst SO @,ffjiggjrf‘é}?;%
e

The above contact information may be modified without requiring an amendment to the Agreement.

8.2 Tax. NCTCOG and several participating entities are exempt from Texas limited sales, federal excise and use tax, and
does not pay tax on purchase, rental, or lease of tangible personal property for the organization’s use. A tax exemption
certificate will be issued upon request.

8.3 Indemnification. Contractor shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless NCTCOG and Participating Entities,
NCTCOG?s affiliates, and any of their respective directors, officers, employees, agents, subcontractors, successors, and
assigns from any and all suits, actions, claims, demands, judgments, liabilities, losses, damages, costs, and expenses
(including reasonable attorneys’ fees and court costs) (collectively, “Losses”) arising out of or relating to: (i) Services
performed and carried out pursuant to this Agreement; (ii) breach of any obligation, warranty, or representation in this
Agreement, (iii) the negligence or willful misconduct of Contractor and/or its employees or subcontractors; or (iv) any
infringement, misappropriation, or violation by Contractor and/or its employees or subcontractors of any right of a third
party; provided, however, that Contractor shall have no obligation to defend, indemnify, or hold harmless to the extent
any Losses are the result of NCTCOG’s or Participating Entities’ gross negligence or willful misconduct.

8.4 Limitation of Liability. Inno event shall either party be liable for special, consequential, incidental, indirect or punitive
loss, damages or expenses arising out of or relating to this Agreement, whether arising from a breach of contract or
warranty, or arising in tort, strict liability, by statute or otherwise, even if it has been advised of their possible existence
or if such loss, damages or expenses were reasonably foreseeable.

Notwithstanding any provision hereof to the contrary, neither party’s liability shall be limited by this Article with respect
to claims arising from breach of any confidentiality obligation, arising from such party’s infringement of the other
party’s intellectual property rights, covered by any express indemnity obligation of such party hereunder, arising from
or with respect to injuries to persons or damages to tangible property, or arising out of the gross negligence or willful
misconduct of the party or its employees.

8.5 Insurance. At all times during the term of this Agreement, Contractor shall procure, pay for, and maintain, with
approved insurance carriers, the minimum insurance requirements set forth below, unless otherwise agreed in a Request
for Services between Contractor and Participating Entities. Further, Contractor shall require all contractors and sub-
contractors performing work for which the same liabilities may apply under this Agreement to do likewise. Contractor

Page 5 of 9



may cause the insurance to be effected in whole or in part by the contractors or sub-contractors under their contracts.
NCTCOG reserves the right to waive or modify insurance requirements at its sole discretion.

1. Workers’ Compensation: Statutory limits and employer’s liability of not less than $100,000 for each accident.
2. Commercial General Liability:
a. Minimum Required Limits:
$1,000,000 per occurrence
$1,000,000 general aggregate
b. Commercial General Liability policy to include:
Coverage A: Bodily injury and property damage;
Coverage B: Personal and advertising injury liability;
Coverage C: Medical payments
Products: Completed operations
Fire legal liability
c. Policy coverage must be on an “occurrence” basis using CGL forms as approved by the Texas State Board
of Insurance
d. Attachment of Endorsement CG 20 10- additional insured
e. All other endorsements shall require prior approval by the NCTCOG.
3. Comprehensive Automobile/Truck Liability: Coverage shall be provided for all owned hired, and non-owned
vehicles. Minimum required limit: $1,000,000 combined single limit.
4. Professional liability:
a. Minimum Required Limits:
$1,000,000 each claim
$1,000,000 policy aggregate

8.6 Conflict of Interest. During the term of this Agreement, and all extensions hereto and for a period of one (1) year
thereafter, neither party, shall, without the prior written consent of the other, directly or indirectly, whether for its own
account or with any other persons or entity whatsoever, employ, solicitto employ or endeavor to entice away any person
who is employed by the other party.

8.7 Force Majeure. It is expressly understood and agreed by both parties to this Agreement that, if the performance of any
provision of this Agreement is delayed by force majeure, defined as reason of war, civil commotion, act of God,
governmental restriction, regulation or interference, fire, explosion, hurricane, flood, failure of transportation, court
injunction, or any circumstances which are reasonably beyond the control of the party obligated or permitted under the
terms of this Agreement to do or perform the same, regardless of whether any such circumstance is similar to any of
those enumerated herein, the party so obligated or permitted shall be excused from doing or performing the same during
such period of delay, so that the period of time applicable to such requirement shall be extended for a period of time
equal to the period of time such party was delayed. Each party must inform the other in writing within a reasonable
time of the existence of such force majeure.

8.8 Ability to Perform. Contractor agrees promptly to inform NCTCOG of any event or change in circumstances which
may reasonably be expected to negatively affect the Contractor’s ability to perform its obligations under this Agreement
in the manner contemplated by the parties.

8.9 Availability of Funding. This Agreement and all claims, suits, or obligations arising under or related to this Agreement
are subject to and limited by the receipt and availability of funds which are received from the funding agencies by
NCTCOG dedicated for the purposes of this Agreement.

8.10  Governing Law. This Agreement will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of
Texas, United States of America. The mandatory and exclusive venue for the adjudication or resolution of any dispute
arising out of this Agreement shall be in Tarrant County, Texas.

8.11  Waiver. Failure by either party to insist on strict adherence to any one or more of the terms or conditions of this
Agreement, or on one or more occasions, will not be construed as a waiver, nor deprive that party of the right to require
strict compliance with the same thereafter.

Page 6 of 9



8.12  Entire Agreement. This Agreement and any attachments/addendums, as provided herein, constitutes the entire
agreement of the parties and supersedes all other agreements, discussions, representations or understandings between
the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof. No amendments hereto, or waivers or releases of obligations
hereunder, shall be effective unless agreed to in writing by the parties hereto.

8.13  Assignment. This Agreement may not be assigned by either Party without the prior written consent of the other
Party.

8.14  Severability. In the event any one or more of the provisions contained in this Agreement shall for any reason be
held to be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any respect, such invalidity, illegality, or unenforceability shall not affect
any other provision(s) hereof, and this Agreement shall be revised so as to cure such invalid, illegal, or unenforceable
provision(s) to carry out as near as possible the original intents of the Parties.

8.15  Amendments. This Agreement may be amended only by a written amendment executed by both Parties, except
that any alterations, additions, or deletions to the terms of this Agreement, which are required by changes in Federal
and State law or regulations or required by the funding source, are automatically incorporated into this Agreement
without written amendment hereto and shall become effective on the date designated by such law or regulation.

8.16  Dispute Resolution. The parties to this Agreement agree to the extent possible and not in contravention of any
applicable State or Federal law or procedure established for dispute resolution, to attempt to resolve any dispute between
them regarding this Agreement informally through voluntary mediation, arbitration or any other local dispute mediation
process, including but not limited to dispute resolution policies of NCTCOG, before resorting to litigation.

8.17  Publicity. Contractor shall not issue any press release or make any statement to the media with respect to this
Agreement or the services provided hereunder without the prior written consent of NCTCOG.

8.18  Survival. Rights and obligations under this Agreement which by their nature should survive will remain in effect
after termination or expiration hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the Effective Date.

North Central Texas Council of Governments Data Transfer Solutions

s

Signature: Signature: Tl

Name: Hercer Name: A. M. Trey' Fragala, ITL, AICP, PMP
Title: !r{,&,;& ¥ Evocesive Qgg*fig%*f Title: Chief Operating Officer

Date: L MAgusd 12, 29/L Date: 08.09.2016

7

Page 7 of 9



ATTACHEMENT I

Pricing Sheet

Data Transfer Solutions

PROVIDE PRICE PER TIERED GROUP

ltem #

Description:

Unit

Automatically and continuously measure pavement cracking, texture, rutting, width,
and pavement type

Lane Mile*

Collect pavement surface distress through automated means

Lane Mile’

Provide a digital condition rating system to collect user defined severity/extent based
pavement distresses and pertinent roadway attributes to accommodate a
standardized approach to collecting data

Lump Sum

Collect dual-wheel path roughness data to International Roughness Index standards

Lane Mile’

Roadway information that shall be collected and provided to the Participant at a
minimum Includes items a. through i. in Sectlon S of the Overview in this bid. (Page 5)

Lane Mile’

Collect digital images at 25-foot intervals of the road surface condition and link to a
geodatabase (minimum forward facing Imagery)

Lane Mile’

Collect sidewalk data to include location, length, width and condition and create
shape {.shp) files for incorporation into the Participant’s GIS system, if applicable

Lane Mile’

Collect sidewalk ADA ramp data to include location, configuration, presence of
truncated domes or other detectable warning feature, and condition and create
shape (.shp) files for incorporation into the Participant’s GIS system, if applicable.

Each

Unit Cost {S)|Unit Cost {$)|Unit Cost ($}
Unit Base Cost $ | 0-200 tane | 201-700 701+ Lane

Miles Lane Miles
835 $35

Miles

$40

Collect roadway sign data to Include type and location and create shape (.shp) files
for incorporation into the Participant’s GIS system, if applicable

Each

10

Collect photos of ADA ramps, sidewalks, and/or roadway signs inventoried under
items 7, 8, and 9 above.

Each

11

Collect location of curb and gutter and create shape (.shp) files for incorporation into
the Participant’s GIS system, if applicable

Linear Feet

12

Collect location and type of visible in-pavement features such as valves, manhole
covers, etc. and create shape (.shp) files for incorporation into the Participant’s GiS
system, if applicable

Each

Load assessment data for all Participant-maintained pavements into a pavement
management software system required by local government Participant(s), if
applicable. Cost includes base cost plus lane mile unit cost.

Each Participant

59 50

s

14

Implement map module so that pavement condition and other data can be
integrated, displayed, and accessed through the map interface in a format consistent
with the Participant’s horizontal and vertical control network system, if applicable.
Cost includes base cost plus lane mile unit cost.

Each Participant

15

Provide to the Participant the pavement condition data in a pavement management
system database approved by Participant. Coordinate with the Participant’s IT
department to provide pavement condition data in a format compatible with the
Participant’s Environmental Systems Research Institute (ESRI) GIS database, if
applicable. Costincludes base cost plus lane mile unit cost.

Each Participant

16

Calculate a Pavement Condition Index (PCl) score for each road segment using an
approved pavement management system and in accordance with ASTM D6433.
Provide results compatible with the Participant’s GIS database, if applicable

Lane Mile'

17

Calculate the international Roughness index for each road segment in accordance
with ASTM E1926. Provide results compatible with the Participant’s GIS database, if
applicable

Lane Mile’

18

With Input from Participant’s staff, devise a weighing system takinginto account PCl,
IR1, average daily traffic for thoroughfares (traffic count raw data provided by
Participant), and public safety emergency routes; and apply this 0-100 numeric index
to the roadway information collected for the entire jurisdiction. Cost includes base
cost plus lane mile unit cost.

Lane Mile!

173
&
o
el

$1,750

SO

54

S1

$4,000 51 51

19

Estimate the annual budget required to meet the long term goals regarding desired
pavement condition levels. Cost includes base cost plus lane mile unit cost.

Each Participant

$2,500 S0 %0

20

Create a five year and ten year pavement rehabilitation plan with input from
Participant’s staff. Cost includes base cost plus lane mile unit cost.

Each Participant

$2,500 S0 50

21

Recommend the computer hardware and software needed for successful
implementation, potentially including recommendations for licenses of pavement
management system software and other geodatabase software as needed

Each Participant

22

Train Participant staff and provide assistance to the Public Works and IT Department
as needed for the use of data collected through the fully automated system (20
person maximum per class)

Day

23

Collect and analyze pavement structural condition information through the use of a
falling weight deflectometer in accordance with industry standards on designated
participant-owned roadways

24

Collect and analyze pavement structural condition information through the use of
Ground Penetrating Radar (GPR) in accordance with industry standards on designated
participant-owned roadways

25

Collect and analyze pavement structural condition information through the use of
pavement cores in accordance with industry standards on designated participant-

owned roadways (traffic control included)’

26

Additional miscellaneous services, selected by Participant, not to exceed 15% of total
bid.

** See following sheet for definitions of terms on this page.

Page 8 of 9




1 Lane mile is to be defined as a mile traveled as
1. A single pass on alleyways
2. A centered single pass on residential streets
3. Includes the outside lane in each direction for collectors and arterials (2 total).

2 Spacing for pavement cores to be negotiated with each participant.

Services to be negotiated with each community when requested. These items may require the service of an
engineer, either provided by the client or contracted by the vendor.

Page 9 of 9



